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PREFACE 
 

 One of the main duties of the National Statistical Office (NSO) is to produce basic 
statistics on the social and economic issues of the country. The Business Trade and Services 
Survey, among the others, has been carried out by the NSO, once every two years. The main 
purpose of the survey is to collect the basic information from business trade and services 
establishments for the need of policy formulation and planning development. 

 The 2010 Business Trade and Services Survey was the 24th round. The survey result 
was published for 7 volumes, i.e. the Whole Kingdom, Bangkok, Vicinity, Central, North, 
Northeast and South. The field work was conducted during May 1 to August 31, 2010.          
The data presented in this publication was detailed information on business operation during 
January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 of business establishments located in Central region. 
It was found that there were in total 278,307 business establishments in Central region,    
most of them (about 98.7 percent) were establishments with 1-15 persons. About 48.3 
percent of all establishments was engaged in retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles), repair of personal and household goods. Regarding persons engaged in 
business establishments, there were totally 769,095 persons. Out of this, about 371,128 were 
employees, who received an annual remuneration of about 92,042 baht per person. Business 
establishments in Central region contributed about 831.6 billion baht of receipts, 666.2  
billion baht of expenditures and 165.4 billion baht of value added. Establishments engaged in 
wholesale trade and commission trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles had the 
highest average value added per establishment, of about 2.7 million baht.  

 In this regard, the National Statistical Office would like to express our grateful thanks 
to all entrepreneurs and all those concerned for their kind cooperation  to the success of the 
survey. The survey information would be useful for both public and private sectors in policy 
formulation and economic development of the country. 
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 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

 The National Statistical Office carried 
out the Business Trade and Services Survey 
every two years, the 2010 survey is the 24th 

round. The main purpose of the survey is to 
collect the basic business information to be 
used by both public and private sectors for 
policy formulation and planning development. 
The survey covered business establishments 
engaged in wholesale trade, retail trade, hotels 
and restaurants, real estate activities, recreational 
and other services activities throughout the 
country. 

 The field work was conducted during 
May 1 to August 31, 2010. The data presented 
in this report was the information on business 
operation during January 1 to December 31, 
2009 of the establishments located in Central 
region. The major findings are as follows: 

1. Number of establishments by division 
of business industry 

   The survey result showed that 
there were in total 278,307 establishments in 
Central region. Most of them (about 48.3 
percent) were engaged in retail trade, (except 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair of 
personal and household goods. This was 
followed by those engaged in hotels and 
restaurants of about 17.7 percent. The business 
establishments engaged in sale, maintenance 
and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles, 
retail sale of automotive fuel, and other service 
activities were about 12.3 percent and 9.4 
percent respectively. The other divisions of 
business industry not mentioned above had 
rather low proportion; each division had less 
than 4.0 percent of the total.  

Table 1 Number and percentage of business 
establishments by division of business 
industry   

Division of business industry Number % 

Total 278,307 100.0 

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of 
automotive fuel 

 

34,255 

 

12.3 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 8,818 3.2 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles), repair of personal 
and household goods 

 

134,313 48.3 

Hotels and restaurants 49,296 17.7 

Real estate activities 10,552 3.8 

Renting of machinery and equipment 
without operator and of personal and  
household goods 3,335 1.2 

Computer and related activities 627 0.2 

Research and development and other 
business activities 5,819 2.1 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities 5,171 1.8 

Other service activities 26,121 9.4 

2. Size of establishment               

   The business establishments 
located in Central region, most of them 
(about 274,778 establishments or 98.7 
percent) were establishments with 1-15 
persons engaged. Those with more than 15 
persons engaged were about 3,529 
establishments or 1.3 percent. Of this 
number, establishments with 16-25 persons, 
51-200 persons, 31-50 persons, and 26-30 
persons amounted to 1,833 establishments, 
652 establishments, 621 establishments, 
and 307 establishments respectively. 
The establishments with more than 200 persons 
engaged, was found 116 establishments. 
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Figure 1 Number of business establishments by 
size of establishment (number of persons 
engaged) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Form of legal organization   

Most establishments (about 95.8 
percent) were individual proprietor. The 
establishments in the form of company limited 
or public company limited and juristic 
partnership were about 2.1 percent and 1.3 
percent respectively. Those, which were in the 
form of government, state-enterprise, cooperatives 
and others, had proportion of about 0.8 percent.  

Considering by size of establishment, 
it was found a high proportion of the 
establishments with 1-15 persons engaged 
(about 96.6 percent) which was in the form of 
individual proprietor. Meanwhile, it was found a 
high proportion of about 92.5 percent of 
establishments with more than 200 persons 
engaged which was in the form of company or 
public company limited.   

 

 

 

 
 

Figure 2 Percentage of business establishments   
by form of legal organization and 
size of establishment 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Form of economic organization 

 The majority of establishments 
in Central region (99.0 percent) were in the 
form of single unit. About 0.6 percent was an 
office branch or subsidiary, and the rest of 
about 0.4 percent was a head office.  

Considering the form of economic 
organization by size of establishment, it was 
showed that more than 58.0 percent of the 
establishments with less than 200 persons 
engaged were in the form of single unit.  

Figure 3 Percentage of business establishments 
by form of economic organization 
and size of establishment 
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5. Period of operation  

The result showed that about 31.2 
percent of establishments have operated their 
business for 5-9 years. The establishments 
operated their business for 10-19 years were about 
29.6 percent. Those with operation less than 5 
years and those with operation 30 years or more 
were about 24.1 percent and 8.5 percent 
respectively. The establishments operated their 
business 20-29 years had the lowest proportion, 
of about 6.6 percent.  

Considering by size of establishment 
(by number of persons engaged), it was found that 
61.0 percent of establishments with 16 persons 
and over have operated their business for 10 years 
or more. Meanwhile, about 55.6 percent of 
establishments with 1-15 persons engaged have 
operated their business less than 10 years.   

Figure 4 Percentage of business establishments 
by period of operation and size of  
establishment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Registered capital  

     The number of business establishments 
with registered capital amounted to 8,261 
establishments or about 3.0 percent of the 
total. Most of them (about 88.9 percent) 
had less than 10 million baht of registered 
capital. Those with 10-99 million baht of 
registered capital were about 9.9 percent. 
The establishments with 100 million baht of 
registered capital and over were only 1.2 
percent. 

Figure 5 Percentage of business establishments  
by registered capital 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7. Foreign investment or foreign    
     share holding  

The majority of business 
establishments in Central region (99.1 percent) 
had no foreign investment or foreign share 
holding. For the establishments with 
foreign share holding (0.9 percent), about 
71.2 percent was found for the 
establishments with foreign share of 10-50 
percent, and 24.9 percent was found for 
the establishments with foreign share over 
50 percent. The rest of 3.9 percent was 
found for establishments with foreign share 
less than 10 percent.  

Figure 6 Percentage of business establishments 
by foreign investment or foreign share 
holding 
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8. Number of persons engaged and     
employees   

  In 2009, the number of persons 
engaged in the business establishments in Central 
region amounted to 769,095 persons and the 
number of employees was accounted for 371,128 
persons. Considering by division of business industry, 
it was found that most of employees engaged in 
hotels and restaurants about 112,082 persons or 
30.2 percent. This was followed by those engaged in 
retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles) and repair of personal and household 
goods of about 79,209 persons or 21.3 percent. 
Employees engaged in sale, maintenance and 
repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles, retail 
sale of automotive fuel, accounted for 63,882 
persons or 17.2 percent, while the rest engaged in 
other business industries.  

 
Figure 7 Number of persons engaged of business 

establishments by division of business  
industry 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Remuneration   

     Remuneration of all employees 
engaged in business establishments in 
Central region was about 34.2 billion baht 
or about 92,042 baht per person per 
annum. Employees engaged in real estate 
activities received the highest annual 
remuneration of about 179,750 baht per 
person. This was followed by those 
engaged in sale, maintenance and repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles, retail 
sale of automotive fuel, received the 
annual remuneration of about 113,444 
baht per person. Employees engaged in 
research and development and other 
business activities and those engaged in 
wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles, 
received annual remuneration 103,568 baht 
and 91,196 baht per person respectively. 
Employees engaged in recreational, cultural 
and sporting activities received the lowest 
annual remuneration of about 51,951 baht 
per person.  

Figure 8 Remuneration and annual remuneration  
per employee by division of business  

           industry 
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10. Receipts, expenditures and value 
added  

In 2009, the value of receipts, 
expenditures and value added of business 
establishments in Central region amounted to 
831.6 billion baht, 666.2 billion baht and 165.4 
billion baht respectively. The ratio of the value 
added to the receipts was about 19.9 percent. 
For the average value of receipts per establishment 
and per person engaged, there were about 3.0 
million baht and 1.1 million baht respectively. 
While also, the average value added per 
establishment and per person engaged amounted 
to 594,400 baht and 215,100 baht respectively.  

Considering by division of business industry, 
establishments engaged in sale, maintenance and 
repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles, retail 
sale of automotive fuel had the highest of                                

receipts, of about 289.7 billion baht, 
followed by the receipts of about 222.5 
billion baht from establishments engaged 
in wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles. 
Establishments engaged in retail trade, 
(except of motor vehicles and motorcycles) 
and repair of personal and household 
goods contributed the highest value added 
of about 51.9 billion baht, followed by the 
value added of about 43.0 billion baht 
from establishments engaged in sale, 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive 
fuel. Establishments engaged in computer 
and related activities had the lowest 
receipts and value added of about 709.0 
million baht and 307.8 million baht respectively.  

Table 2 Receipts and value added of business establishments by division of business industry 

Receipts Value added 

Division of business industry 

Value 
(Million 
baht) 

Per 
establish-

ment      
(In 

Thousand 
baht) 

Per   
person 

engaged  
(In 

Thousand 
baht) 

Value  
(Million  
baht) 

Per 
establish-

ment      
(In 

Thousand 
baht) 

Per  
person 

engaged  
(In 

Thousand 
baht) 

Value 
added 

per 
receipts 

(%) 

Total 831,646.4 2,988.2 1,081.3 165,418.6 594.4 215.1 19. 9 

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of 
automotive fuel 289,650.7 8,455.7 2,631.3 43,024.1 1,256.0 390.8 14. 9 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 222,513.6 25,234.0 4,310.1 23,388.9 2,652.4 453.0 10.5 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles    
and motorcycles), repair of personal    
and household goods 210,453.9 1,566.9 767.0 51,915.0 386.5 189.2 24.7 

Hotels and restaurants 56,071.6 1,137.4 294.9 24,206.6 491.0 127.3 43.2 

Real estate activities 21,832.5 2,069.0 787.2 9,731.6 922.3 350.9 44.6 

Renting of machinery and equipment 
without operator and of personal and    
household goods 3,919.8 1,175.4 407.6 1,584.2 475.0 164.7 40.4 

Computer and related activities 709.0 1,130.8 514.5 307.8 491.0 223.4 43.4 

Research and development and other 
business activities 17,668.7 3,036. 4 480.9 6,672.7 1,146.7 181.6 37.8 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities 4,847.7 937.5 168.2 2,362.4 456.9 82. 0 48.7 

Other service activities 3,978.9 152.3 103.1 2,225.3 85.2 57.7 55.9 
 



11. Conclusion and recommendations 

The results of the 2010 Business 
Trade and Services survey showed that there 
were in total 278,307 business establishments 
in Central region. Most of them (about 98.7 
percent) were establishments with 1-15 
persons. The major business was retail trade, 
(except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair 
of personal and household goods, accounting 
for 48.3 percent. Persons working in business 
establishments amounted to 769,095 persons in 
total. Of this number, 371,128 persons were 
employees receiving the average annual 
remuneration about 92,042 baht per person. 
Moreover, the establishments contributed value 
of receipts, expenditures and value added of 
about 831.6 billion baht, 666.2 billion baht and 
165.4 billion baht respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Problems and obstacles of establishments 

About 17.3 percent of business 
establishments reported their problems 
and obstacles. The main issues were the 
increasing of business competitors, the high 
production cost, the economic crisis and 
the lower of purchasing power.  

Aid needed from the government 

About 12.5 percent of business 
establishments expressed their opinion on 
aid needed from the government. The main 
issues were the need for a low loan 
interest rate, tax reduction, price control 
scheme and an improvement of technology 
and infrastructure.  
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CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  Background 

 The National Statistical office has 
carried out the annual survey of Business 
Trade and Services since 1968. The main 
purpose of the survey is to collect the 
basic business information to be used in 
implementing the business policies and 
development planning. This survey planed 
to conduct every two year. This is the 24 th 
Business Trade and Service Survey.   

1.2  Objective  

The objectives of collecting basic 
information of business establishment are 
as follows: 
 1.2.1 To collect basic information 
on business establishments such as number, 
type and size of business establishments, 
number of persons engaged, number of 
employees and remuneration, value of 
goods purchased, expenditures, receipts, 
inventory and value of fixed assets, etc. 
 1.2.2  To be use for National 
Account and Input - Output tables 
compilation. 

1.3  Scope and coverage  

The establishments under the scope 
of this survey were those engaged primarily 
in business industry (Categories G, H, K  
and O of the International Standard 
Industrial Classification of All Economic 
Activities; ISIC: Revision 3). The survey 
covered business establishments with at 
least one person engaged throughout the 
country. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1.4  Reference period 

 All the information collected refers to 
the operation period of establishment during 
January 1 to December 31, 2009. 
1.5  Data collection period 

          The survey was conducted during 
May 1 to August 31, 2010.  

1.6  Items of data collection 

 The items of data collected are as 
follows: 
 1.6.1 General information of business 
establishment e.g. type of business trade 
and services, form of legal organization, form 
of economic organization, investment or 
share holding from abroad. 

1.6.2 Persons engaged  and  remuneration. 
1.6.3 Expenses of establishment. 

  1.6.4 Stocks of establishment. 
  1.6.5 Receipts of establishment. 

         1.6.6 Fixed assets of establishment. 

1.7  Utilization of data 

 1.7.1 To be used in policy formulating 
and development plan of the country and 
to be used in development of Small and 
Medium Enterprises (SMEs) and will be used 
for National Account compilation and 
constructing economic indicators. 
 1.7.2 To be used as the administration 
implication policy for private sector to 
understand the economic situation as a 
whole and to enable them in making 
decision in investment, improvement and 
development their of business.  
 1.7.3 To be used by those who are 
interested in relevant indent study of 
business situation.  
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 CHAPTER 2 
MAJOR FINDINGS 

 
2.1 General information of business trade 

and services establishments 

 2.1.1 Number and size of establishments     

  The survey result showed that 
there were in total 278,307 establishments in 
Central region. Of this number, 274,778 
establishments or about 98.7 percent were 
establishments with 1-15 persons engaged. 
The establishments with more than 15 
persons engaged were 3,529 establishments 
or about 1.3 percent.  Of this number, about 
1,833 establishments were establishments with 
16-25 persons engaged. For those with 51-200 
persons, 31-50 persons, and 26-30 persons 
amounted to 652 establishments, 621 
establishments, and 307 establishments 
respectively. The establishment with more 
than 200 persons engaged, was only 116 
establishments. 

 
Figure A Number of business establishments 

by size of establishment (number of 
persons engaged) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
        
 
 

 
 

 2.1.2 Form of legal organization   

 Most establishments (about 95.8 
percent) were individual proprietor. The 
establishments in the form of company or 
public company limited and those in the form 
of juristic partnership were about 2.1 percent 
and 1.3 percent respectively. Those, 
which were in the form of government, 
state-enterprise, cooperatives and others, 
were only 0.8 percent.  

Considering by size of establishment, 
the form of individual proprietor was found 
with high proportion, of about 96.6 percent, 
for the establishments of 1-15 persons 
engaged. While a high proportion, of about 
92.5 percent was found for the establishments 
with more than 200 persons engaged, 
which were in the form of company or public 
company limited.  

 
Figure B Percentage of business establishments   

by form of legal organization and  
            size of establishment 
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  2.1.3 Form of economic organization   

  The majority of establishments in 
Central region or 99.0 percent was in the 
form of single unit. About 0.6 percent was an 
office branch or subsidiary, and the rest of 
about 0.4 percent was a head office.  

Considering the form of economic 
organization by size of establishment, the 
form of single unit was found mostly, of 
about 58.0 percent, for the establishments 
with less than 200 persons engaged.  

Figure C Percentage of business establishments 
by form of economic organization 

   and size of establishment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  2.1.4 Period of operation 

 The survey resulted that about 31.2 
percent were establishments which operated 
their business for 5-9 years, followed by 
the establishments operated their business 
for 10-19 years, of about 29.6 percent. 
Those with operation less than 5 years and 
those with operation from 30 years and over 
were about 24.1 percent and 8.5 percent 
respectively. The establishments operated 
their business for 20-29 years had the lowest 
proportion, of about 6.6 percent.  

 Considering by size of establishment, 
(persons engaged), it was found that about 
61.0 percent of establishments with 16 
persons engaged or over have operated their 
business for 10 years or more.  Meanwhile, 

about 55.6 percent of establishments with 1-15 
persons engaged have operated their business 
less than 10 years. 
 

Figure D Percentage of business establishments 
by period of operation and size of  

               establishment 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 2.1.5 Registered capital 

 The number of business establishments 
with registered capital amounted to 8,261 
establishments or about 3.0 percent of the total. 
Most of them (about 88.9 percent) had less than 
10 million baht of registered capital. Those with 
10-99 million baht of registered capital were 
about 9.9 percent. The establishments with 100 
million baht of registered capital and over were 
found only 1.2 percent.  

Figure E Percentage of business establishments  
             by registered capital  
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24.9%

2.1.6  Foreign investment or foreign 
share holding 

  The majority of business establishments 
in Central region (99.1 percent) had no 
foreign investment or foreign share holding. 
For the establishments with foreign investment 
(0.9 percent), it was found that about 71.2 percent 
was establishments with a foreign share 10-50 
percent, about 24.9 percent was establishments 
with foreign share over 50 percent. The rest 
of about 3.9 percent was for establishments 
with a foreign share less than 10 percent. 
 

Figure F Percentage of business establishments 
by foreign investment or foreign share holding 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

2.1.7 Division of business industry 

                Considering the division of business 
industry, table A shows that 48.3 percent of 
establishments engaged in retail trade, 
(except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), 
repair of personal and household goods. 
This was followed by those engaged in hotels 
and restaurants, of about 17.7 percent. 
The business establishments engaged in sale, 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive 
fuel, and those engaged in other service 
activities had the proportion of about 12.3 
percent and 9.4 percent respectively. The other 
divisions of business industry not mentioned 
above had rather low proportion, of which 
each had less than 4.0 percent from the total.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Table A Number and percentage of business establishments by division of business industry      

Division of business industry Number % 

Total 278,307 100.0 

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale   
   of automotive fuel 34,255 12.3 
Wholesale trade and commission trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 8,818 3.2 
Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair of personal   
   and household goods 134,313 48.3 
Hotels and restaurants 49,296 17.7 
Real estate activities 10,552 3.8 
Renting of machinery and equipment without operator and of personal   
   and household goods 3,335 1.2 
Computer and related activities   627 0.2 
Research and development and other business activities 5,819 2.1 
Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  5,171 1.8 
Other service activities 26,121 9.4    

No 

     < 10% 
 
 
 

10 – 50% 
 

 
 

    > 50% 

Yes 

Foreign investment Proportion of 
foreign investment 

 278,307 
establish- 

ments 



2.2 Principal statistics by size of establishment 
and division of business industry   
2.2.1 Persons engaged and remuneration 

  1) Number of persons engaged 

    Focusing on the number of 
persons engaged, table B shows that, in 2009, 
there were in total 769,095 persons engaged 
in the business establishments in Central 
region. Most of them were engaged in 
establishments with 1-15 persons, of about 
589,673 persons or 76.7 percent. 

   Considering by division of 
business industry, it was found that most of 
them engaged in retail trade, (except of 
motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair of 
personal and household goods, of about 
274,398 persons or 35.7 percent. This was 
followed by those engaged in hotels and 
restaurants and those engaged in sale, 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive 
fuel, of about 24.7 percent and 14.3 percent 
respectively. The other divisions of business 
industry not mentioned above had rather low 
proportion of persons engaged, of which each 
one had less than 7.0 percent of the total.  
   2)  Number of employees 

   In terms of employment, 
the number of employees amounted to 
371,128 persons. Most of them engaged in 
establishments with 1-15 persons, of about 
195,375 persons or 52.6 percent.  

 Considering by division of 
business industry, it showed that about 30.2 
percent of employees engaged in hotels and 
restaurants. This was followed by those 
engaged in retail trade, (except of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles), repair of personal 
and household goods and those engaged in 
sale, maintenance and repair of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of 

automotive fuel about 21.4 percent and 17.2 
percent respectively. The employees engaged 
in wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles, 
was about 9.9 percent. The other divisions of 
business industry not mentioned above had 
rather low proportion of employees, of which 
each one had less than 8.0 percent.  
 3) Remuneration   

   The employees engaged in 
business establishments in Central region 
received the total remuneration of about 34.2 
billion baht or about 92,042 baht per person 
per annum. Employees engaged in the 
establishments with more than 200 persons 
received the highest annual remuneration, of 
about 126,160 baht per person. This was 
followed by those engaged in the 
establishments with 51-200 persons which 
received the annual remuneration, of about 
121,978 baht per person. For those 
employees worked in establishments with 
1-15 persons received the lowest annual 
remuneration, of about 74,946 baht per person.  

Considering by division of 
business industry, it was found that the 
employees engaged in real estate activities 
received the highest annual remuneration, of 
about 179,750 baht per person. This was 
followed by those engaged in sale, 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive 
fuel which received the annual remuneration 
of about 113,444 baht. Employees engaged in 
research and development and other business 
activities received the annual remuneration 
103,588 baht. For employees engaged in 
recreational, cultural and sporting activities 
received the lowest annual remuneration, of 
about 51,951 baht per person.  
 



Table B Persons engaged, employees, remuneration and average annual remuneration     
per employee  by size of establishment and division of business industry 

Persons engaged Employees Remuneration 

Size of establishment/ 

Division of business industry  Number % Number % 
Value 

(Million baht) 

Average  
annual 

remuneration 
per employee 

(Baht) 

Total 769,095 100.0 371,128 100.0 34,159.2 92,041.7 

Size of establishment       

   1 – 15     Persons 589,673 76.7 195,375 52.6 14,642.5 74,945.5 

   16 – 25   Persons 37,189 4.8 34,913 9.4 2,836.5 81,244.9 

   26 – 30   Persons 8,623 1.1 8,260 2.2 773.3 93,618.5 

   31 – 50   Persons 24,131 3.1 23,240 6.3 2,407.2 103,581.6 

   51 – 200  Persons 70,576 9.2 70,448 19.0 8,593.1 121,978.1 

   More than  200  Persons 38,903 5.1 38,892 10.5 4,906.6 126,160.4 

Division of business industry       

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles        

   and  motorcycles, retail sale of automotive fuel 110,079 14.3 63,882 17.2 7,247.0 113,444.1 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, except        

   of motor vehicles and motorcycles 51,626 6.7 36,877 9.9 3,363.0 91,195.9 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles),       

   repair of personal and household goods 274,398 35.7 79,209 21.4 7,052.7 89,039.0 

Hotels and restaurants 190,135 24.7 112,082 30.2 8,756.2 78,123.4 

Real estate activities 27,734 3.6 15,598 4.2 2,803.7 179,750.4 

Renting of machinery and equipment without       

   operator and of personal and household goods 9,618 1.3 4,905 1.3 294.1 59,967.3 

Computer and related activities   1,377 0.2 556 0.2 48.7 87,530.0 

Research and development and other business activities 36,740 4.8 28,888 7.8 2,991.9 103,567.9 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  28,813 3.7 21,210 5.7 1,101.9 51,951.2 

Other service activities 38,575 5.0 7,921 2.1 500.0 63,117.9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.2.2 Receipts, expenditures and value 
         added 

  Table C shows value of receipts, 
expenditures and value added of business 
establishments in Central region, it was found 
that there were in total 831.6 billion baht of 
receipts, 666.2 billion baht of expenditures 
and 165.4 billion baht of value added. The 
ratio of the value added to the receipts was 
about 19.9 percent. Considering by size of 
establishment, it showed that the establishments 
with 1-15 persons had the highest   proportion 
of receipts, expenditures and value added, 
of about 41.6 percent, 36.6 percent and 61.8 
percent respectively. Moreover, the highest 
ratio of the value added to the receipts was 
found for establishments with 1-15 persons, 
of about 29.5 percent. 

  Considering by division of business 
industry, it showed that most of the receipts 
and expenditures were from sale, 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive 
fuel with the proportion of about 34.8 
percent and 37.0 percent respectively. This was 
followed by those engaged in wholesale 
trade and commission trade, except of 
motor vehicles and motorcycles, which had 
the proportion of receipts and expenditures 
of about 26.8 percent and 29.9 percent 
respectively. The division of retail trade, 
(except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), 
repair of personal and household goods had 
the proportion of receipts and expenditures 
of about 25.3 percent and 23.8 percent 
respectively.  

 
 
 
 
 

  By looking at the value added, it 
was found that retail trade, (except of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles), repair of personal 
and household goods contributed a high 
proportion of about 31.4 percent, 
followed by those engaged in sale, 
maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 
and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive 
fuel about 26.0 percent. It was also found a 
close proportion of the value added of about 
14.6 for those engaged in hotels and 
restaurants and about 14.1 for those engaged 
in wholesale trade and commission trade, 
except of motor vehicles and motorcycles.  
The rest of business division had low 
proportion of receipts, expenditures and 
value added of which each one accounted 
for less than 7.0 percent.  

    Considering the ratio of the value 
added to the receipts by division of business 
industry, it was found that the establishments 
engaged in other business activities contributed 
the highest proportion of value added to 
receipt, of about 55.9 percent. This was 
followed by those engaged in recreational, 
cultural and sporting activities and those 
engaged in real estate activities which had 
the proportion of value added to receipt of 
about 48.7 percent and 44.6 percent 
respectively. Meanwhile, establishments 
engaged in wholesale trade and commission 
trade, except of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles, had the lowest proportion of 
value added to receipts, of about 10.5 
percent. 

 

 

 
 



Table C Receipts, expenditures, value added and value added per receipt by size of 
establishment and division of business industry 

Receipts Expenditures Value added 

Size of establishment/ 
Division of business industry 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value added  

 Per receipt 

(%) 

Total 831,646.4 100.0 666,227.7 100.0 165,418.6 100.0 19.9 

Size of establishment        

   1 – 15     Persons 346,189.4 41.6 244,021.4 36.6 102,168.0 61.8 29.5 

   16 – 25    Persons 75,368.2 9.1 64,634.3 9.7 10,734.0 6.5 14.2 

   26 – 30    Persons 19,892.5 2.4 16,263.7 2.4 3,628.8 2.2 18.2 

   31 – 50    Persons 101,023.7 12.1 92,245.6 13.9 8,778.1 5.3 8.7 

   51 – 200   Persons 225,972.5 27.2 198,793.7 29.8 27,178.8 16.4 12.0 

   More than  200  Persons 63,200.0 7.6 50,269.1 7.6 12,930.9 7.8 20.5 

Division of business industry        

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor          

   vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of          

   automotive fuel 289,650.7 34.8 246,626.5 37.0 43,024.1 26.0 14.9 

Wholesale trade and commission trade,         

   except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 222,513.6 26.8 199,124.7 29.9 23,388.9 14.1 10.5 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and         

   motorcycles), repair of personal and         

   household goods 210,453.9 25.3 158,538.9 23.8 51,915.0 31.4 24.7 

Hotels and restaurants 56,071.6 6.7 31,865.0 4.8 24,206.6 14.6 43.2 

Real estate activities 21,832.5 2.6 12,101.0 1.8 9,731.6 5.9 44.6 

Renting of machinery and equipment without        

   operator and of personal and household goods 3,919.8 0.5 2,335.6 0.3 1,584.2 1.0 40.4 

Computer and related activities   709.0 0.1 401.2 0.1 307.8 0.2 43.4 

Research and development and other business        

    activities 17,668.7 2.1 10,995.9 1.6 6,672.7 4.0 37.8 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  4,847.7 0.6 2,485.3 0.4 2,362.4 1.4 48.7 

Other service activities 3,978.9 0.5 1,753.6 0.3 2,225.3 1.4 55.9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 2.2.3 Average value of receipts      
and average value added       
per establishment 

  Table D shows that the business 
establishments in Central region had average 
value of receipts and average value added 
per establishment, of about 3.0 million baht 
and 594,400 baht respectively. Considering by 
size of establishment, it was found that the 
establishments with more than 200 persons 
had the highest average value of receipts and 
average value added of about 544.8 million 
baht and 111.5 million baht per establishment 
respectively. Meanwhile, the establishments 
with 1-15 persons had the lowest average 
value of receipts and average value added, 
of about 1.3 million baht and 371,800 baht 
per establishment respectively.  

   Considering by division of 
business industry, it was found that the 
establishments engaged in wholesale trade 
and commission trade, except of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles had the highest 
average value of receipts and average value 
added per establishment, of about 25.2 
million baht and 2.7 million baht 
respectively. Those engaged in other service 
activities had the lowest average value of 
receipts and average value added per 
establishment, of about 152,300 baht and 
85,200 baht respectively.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 2.2.4  Average value of receipts       
and average value added       
per person engaged     

  As a result, the average value of 
receipts and average value added per person 
engaged of business establishment in Central 
region amounted to 1.1 million baht and 
215,100 baht respectively. Considering by size 
of establishment, it was found that the 
establishments with 31-50 persons had the 
highest average value of receipts per person 
engaged, of about 4.2 million baht. The 
establishments with 26-30 persons had the 
highest average value added per person 
engaged of about 420,800 baht. Meanwhile, 
establishments with 1-15 persons had the 
lowest average value of receipts and average 
value added per person engaged, of about 
587,100 baht and 173,300 baht respectively. 

  For the average value of receipts 
and average value added per person engaged 
by division of business industry, it showed 
that the establishments engaged in wholesale 
trade and commission trade, except of 
motor vehicles and motorcycles had the 
highest average value of receipts and average 
value added, of about 4.3 million baht and 
453,000 baht respectively. Establishments 
engaged in other service activities had the 
lowest average value of receipts and average 
value added per person engaged, of about 
103,100 baht and 57,700 baht respectively.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Table D Average value of receipts and average value added per establishment and 
average value of receipts and average value added per person engaged             
by size of establishment and division of business industry 

                                                                                                                                          (In thousand baht) 

Average value of receipts Average value added  
Size of establishment/ 

Division of business industry    Per 
establishment 

Per person 
engaged 

   Per 
establishment 

Per person 
engaged 

Total 2,988.2 1,081.3 594.4 215.1 

Size of establishment     

1 – 15       Persons 1,259.9 587.1 371.8 173.3 

16 – 25     Persons 41,117.4 2,026.6 5,856.0 288.6 

26 – 30     Persons 64,796.3 2,306.9 11,820.1 420.8 

31 – 50     Persons 162,679.1 4,186.5 14,135.4 363.8 

51 – 200   Persons 346,583.6 3,201.8 41,685.3 385.1 

More than  200 Persons 544,827.9 1,624.6 111,473.6 332.4 

Division of business industry     

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles     

   and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive fuel 8,455.7 2,631.3 1,256.0 390.8 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, except     

   of motor vehicles and motorcycles 25,234.0 4,310.1 2,652.4 453.0 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and     

   motorcycles), repair of personal and     

   household goods 1,566.9 767.0 386.5 189.2 

Hotels and restaurants 1,137.4 294.9 491.0 127.3 

Real estate activities 2,069.0 787.2 922.3 350.9 

Renting of machinery and equipment     

     without operator and of personal and     

     household goods 1,175.4 407.6 475.0 164.7 

Computer and related activities   1,130.8 514.5 491.0 223.4 

Research and development and other business     

    activities 3,036.4 480.9 1,146.7 181.6 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities  937.5 168.2 456.9 82.0 

Other service activities 152.3 103.1 85.2 57.7 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
STATISTICAL  TABLES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1   
PART 1  OPERATION INFORMATION OF ESTABLISHMENTS           
             BY SIZE  OF ESTABLISHMENT             
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1.   

  Stratified Systematic Sampling 
    

1.1  

    4   6                  
 73   ISIC               

  
 10     

 

 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

 
( ) 

1 2 3 - 5 6 - 10 11 - 15 16 – 25 26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 200 

 
1.2   

                     
  26,101 

            1,606,507    

 

 
 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

   6,819 562 518 726 483 255 1,263 663 920 928 501 

   3,814 696 498 576 306 176 573 203 372 323 91 

   4,113 761 614 553 287 182 650 230 368 352 116 

   3,654 896 565 489 248 155 530 163 292 262 54 

   3,920 837 667 519 251 166 581 186 336 327 50 

   3,781 772 617 502 250 159 566 196 321 291 107 
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2.   
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      )   4         

     (
)  6   
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 (International 

Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities: ISIC Rev.3) 
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APPENDIX A 

METHODOLOGY 

1.  Sample Design 

  A Stratified Systematic Sampling was adopted for the survey. Each region was 
constituted a stratum. The sampling units were establishments. 

1.1  Stratification  

  Each region was constituted a stratum. There were altogether 6 strata . Each stratum 
was classified by ISIC at class level into 73 sub-stratum and in each sub-stratum was divided 
into 10 sizes according to number of persons engaged as follows:  

Size of 
establishment  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Number of 
persons engaged 

1 2 3 - 5 6 - 10 11 - 15 16 – 25 26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 200 

 
1.2  Selection of Sampling Unit 

 The sample selection of establishments were done by systematic sampling and 
performed separately and independently in each sub-stratum and size of establishments. The 
total sample were 26,101 from 1,606,507 establishments. 

 The total number of sample establishments selected for enumeration by region and size 
was as follows: 

Size of establishment 
Region 

Total 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

  Bangkok  6,819 562 518 726 483 255 1,263 663 920 928 501 

  Vicinity 3,814 696 498 576 306 176 573 203 372 323 91 

  Central  4,113 761 614 553 287 182 650 230 368 352 116 

  North  3,654 896 565 489 248 155 530 163 292 262 54 

  Northeast  3,920 837 667 519 251 166 581 186 336 327 50 

  South  3,781 772 617 502 250 159 566 196 321 291 107 

  Whole kingdom 26,101 4,524 3,479 3,365 1,825 1,093 4,163 1,641 2,609 2,483 919 

 



 

2.  Method of Estimation 

   The survey results were presented at regional level. There were altogether 6 regions, 
namely, Bangkok, Vicinity (Samut Prakan, Nonthaburi, Pathum Thani, Nakhon Pathom and Samut 
Sakhon), the North, the Northeast and the South. All the establishments were divided into 6 
sizes according to number of persons engaged as follows: 

Size of establishment 1 2 3 4 5 6 

Number of persons engaged 1 – 15 16 – 25 26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 200 

  Let m  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , hiln       (sample establishment) 

   l    =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 10          (size of establishment) 
            k   =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 11        (division) 
            j   =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 41        (group) 
   i    =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 73       (class)     

h   =   1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , 5 , 6       (region)  
 

2.1  The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments for the 
      l th size, i th class,  h th region was based on the formula : 

    
hiln

1m
hilmhilhil xw      X̂       

  where         xhilm    is the value of characteristic X  for the m th establishment ,  

                              l th   size, i th class,  h th  region. 

                    hilw     is the weighting factor of the establishments for the l th size,  

                              i th    class,  h th region. Where 

                                     
hil
hil

hil n
N      w  

  hilN      is the total number of the establishments for the  

                 l th size, i th class,  h th region 

   hiln       is the total number of the sample establishments for the 

                 l th size, i th class,  h th region 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2.2  The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments was based on   
      the formula : 
 

Presented part Region Whole kingdom 

Establishment with 1 – 15 
persons engaged  

5

1

73

1
1

ˆˆ
l i

hilh XX  
6

1h
1h1 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 16 – 25 
persons engaged  (l = 6) 

73

1i
6hi2h XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
2h2 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 26 – 30 
persons engaged  (l = 7) 

73

1i
7hi3h XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
3h3 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 31 – 50 
persons engaged  (l = 8) 

73

1i
8hi4h XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
4h4 XX ˆˆ  

Establishment with 51 – 200 
persons engaged (l = 9) 

73

1i
9hi5h XX ˆˆ  

6

1
55

ˆˆ
h

hXX  

Establishment with  more than 
200 persons engaged (l = 10) 

73

1
106

ˆˆ
i

hih XX  
6

1h
6h6 XX ˆˆ  

class i   
10

1k
hikhi X      X ˆˆ  

6

1

ˆˆ
h

hii XX  

group  j     
jA

i
hihj XX

1

ˆˆ  

where jA  is the total 

classes in the  j th  group 

6

1h
hjj X      X ˆˆ  

division  k     
kA

1j
hjhk X     X ˆˆ  

where kA  is the total 

groups in the  k th  division 

6

1

ˆˆ
h

hkk XX  

2.3  The estimated variance of the estimated total number of characteristic X of the  
      establishments for the l th size, i th class,  h th region was based on the formula: 

                                       
hil

2
hil

hilhilhilhil n
snNNXV ˆˆ             

                      where     
hiln

2
hiln

1m
hilmx

hiln

1m

2
hilm

hil

2
hil x

1n
1s  



 

2.4  The estimated coefficient of variation of the estimated total number of characteristic 
       X of the establishments for the l th size, i th class,  h th region wasbased on the formula: 
 

Presented part Region Whole kingdom 

Establishment with 1 – 15          
persons engaged  

1hX

5

1l

73

1i
hilXV

1hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

1X

6

1h

5

1l

73

1i
hilXV

1vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 16 – 25 
persons engaged  (l = 6) 

2hX

73

1i
6hiXV

2hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

2X

6

1h

73

1i
6hiXV

2vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 26 – 30 
persons engaged  (l = 7) 

3hX

73

1i
7hiXV

3hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

3X

6

1h

73

1i
7hiXV

3vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 31 – 50 
persons engaged  (l = 8) 

4hX

73

1i
8hiXV

4hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

4X

6

1h

73

1i
8hiXV

4vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with 51 – 200 
persons engaged (l = 9) 

5hX

73

1i
9hiXV

5hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

5X

6

1h

73

1i
9hiXV

5vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

Establishment with  more than 
200 persons engaged (l = 10) 

6hX

73

1i
10hiXV

6hvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

6X

6

1h

73

1i
10hiXV

6vc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

class i   

10

1l
hilhi XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hiX
hiXV

hivc
ˆ

ˆˆ..  iX

6

1h
hiXV

ivc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

group  j     jA

1i
hihj XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hjX
hjXV

hjvc
ˆ

)ˆ(ˆ..  

where jA   is the total 

classes in the  j th  group 

jX

6

1h
hjXV

jvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  

division  k     kA

1j
hjhk XV     XV ˆˆˆˆ  

hkX
hkXV

hkvc
ˆ

)ˆ(ˆ..  

where kA   is the total 
groups in the  k th  division 

kX

6

1h
hkXV

kvc
ˆ

ˆˆ
..  



 

2.5  Data collection 

 The interviewing method was employed in data collection. The enumerators who are 
permanent and temporary staff of the National Statistical Office were sent out to interview 
the owners or the entrepreneurs of the sampled business establishments during May – August 
2010. 

2.6  Errors of the data 

 Data presented in this report might be subject to sampling and non-sampling errors. 
For instance, errors from the imputation for missing values and non-response, intentional 
misreporting and errors arising at coding and data entry stages. However, the NSO tried its best 
to minimize such errors, thus the data should be used with appropriate cautions.  

2.7  In round figures 

 The summation of each amount may not equal to the total due to rounding. 

 

 

 

 

 
 



APPENDIX B 
DEFINITIONS 

 
Concepts and definitions 

1. Business trade and services establishments 

Refer to establishments which engaged in wholesale trade, retail trade, selling 
prepared food for immediate consumption and provision on a fee basis of lodging and 
camping facilities as well as in services, such as rendering in letting or operating real estate, in 
business services and in other business services. 

2. Business industry classification 

In this survey business industry activities are classified according to the International 
Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities; ISIC: Revision 3) categories G, H, K 
and O the arrangement of the ISIC structure is as follows: 

Divisions are the sub-categories identified by the first two digits 11 divisions, ranging 
from  50 – 52, 55, 70 – 74, 92 – 93. 

Groups are sub-divisions and identified by first three digits code. There are totally 
41 groups ranging from  501- 505,  511-515,  519,  521-526,  551-552,  701-702,  711-713,  721-
725,  729,  731-732,  741-743,  749,  921-924,  930 

Classes are the single industries classified the groups and identified by four digits 
code. There are totally 73 classes ranging from 5010 – 9309 (except code 9231, 9232, 9233). 

3. Form of legal organization 

1) Individual proprietor refers to a privately - owned establishment or an 
establishment owned by or organized in the form of partnership, but not register. 

2) Juristic partnership refers to an establishment which is legally registered by at 
least 2 persons who were bound together to form and share their responsibilities in a business. 

3) Company limited or public company limited  
- Company limited refers to an establishment which was established and 

legally registered by an initiative group of at least 7 persons. 

- Public company limited refer to an establishment which was established 
and legally registered by an initiative group of at least 15 persons. 

4) Government or state enterprise refer to an establishment which entirely owned 
by the government or more than 50 percent of its shares belonged to the government. 

5) Cooperatives refer to an establishment which was organized on cooperative lines 
and registered under the Cooperation Act. with an initiative group of not less than 10 persons. 

6) Others refer to establishments other than those mentioned earlier, such as 
associations, societies, clubs, etc.      

     



4. Form of economic organization 

1) Single unit refers to an establishment which was not a branch of any 
establishment or which had no branch or subsidiary. 

2) Head office is a head quarter establishment which owned or controlled their 
branches or subsidiary units. 

3) Branch or subsidiary refer to an establishment which was a branch or a subsidiary 
of another establishment which was a head office.  

5. Registered capital  

Refers to capital permitted by the government officials in setting up of the 
establishment in the form of corporation. This capital is not defined as cash on delivery or 
ready money from the share holders but it represents how much money the establishment 
used to run the business. 

6. Persons engaged  

Refer to persons who worked in or for the establishment, including working 
proprietors, active business partners, unpaid workers and workers permanently worked 
outside the establishment, such as sales agents, repair and maintenance. Excluded are 
managers or directors paid solely for their attendance at meeting of the board of director, 
persons from other establishments working at this establishment and home workers. Persons 
engaged are classified as follows: 

1) Unpaid workers refer to the owners or business partners who managed or 
participated in the management of the establishment but received no wages/salaries and 
persons living in the household of the owners or partners, or any other persons, who were 
working for the establishment at least 20 hours a week without regular pay. 

2) Employees refer to persons engaged in sale, services rendered or other related 
activities, either inside or outside the establishment and received regular wages or salaries 
such as salesmen, clerks, book-keeper. 

7. Remuneration 

1) Wages/salaries refer to all payments paid to the employees during January - 
December 2009, whether they were paid by monthly, weekly, daily, hourly or piece-work basis. 

2) Overtime, bonus, special payment, cost of living allowance and 
commission refer to payments paid to employees rather than wages/salaries. 

3) Fringe benefits  refer to payments in addition to wages or salaries paid to 
employees such as food, beverages, lodgings, rent, medical care, transportation recreational 
and entertainment services etc. Payments might be in cash or in kind. 

4) Employer's contribution to social security refer to all payments made by 
employers in respect of their employees, to social security schemes for the benefits received 
by the employees, in respect of absence from work during  employment, injury, accident 
disability, maternity and death. Those contributions are, for example, social security fund,  
additional social security insurance workmen's compensation fund and health insurance etc. 



8. Total expenses 

This refers to the amount paid for sales or rendering services during January - 
December 2009, which are as follows: 

1)  Value of goods purchased for sales or rendering services refer to the total 
value of goods, and components purchased, including taxes and other expenses related to 
the purchase. 

2)  Other operating expenses refer to other expenses in running the business 
rather than value of goods and components purchased for sales or rendering services and 
remuneration. It includes amounts paid for rent on land and on fixed assets, maintenance of 
fixed assets, fuels, electricity, water supply and other taxes and other expenses such as 
postal, telegram, telephone, stationery, accountancy, interest paid, losses of currency 
exchange, bad debt, advertising, insurance premium etc. 

9. Value of stocks  

This refers to the value of goods and components owned by the establishment, 
regardless of where they were kept. 

1) Value of stocks at the beginning of the year refer to the value of goods and 
components as of January 1, 2009. 

2) Value of stocks at the end of the year refer to the value of goods and 
components as of December 31, 2009.  

10. Change in value of stocks  

Refer to the difference between the value of stocks at the end of the year 2009, 
and at the beginning of the year 2009 (value at the end - value at the beginning of the year) 

11. Total receipts  

Refer to the total amount received for operating the business in 2009, such as 
receipts for sales of goods, for hotels and restaurants, for rendering services and commission, 
irrespective of time or method of payment.  Hire - purchase or installment contracts and 
value of goods sold by other establishments are included, as well as receipts for rent on land 
and on fixed assets, dividend, interest, gains from currency exchange and others.  Excluded 
are goods for sales on the account of others and the discount given to customers. 

12. Book value of fixed assets   

Refer to the net value of fixed assets after deducting the accumulated 
depreciation at the end of the year 2009.  Fixed Assets are land, building, machinery and 
equipments, vehicles and office appliances etc.  Included are major additions, alternations 
and improvements to fixed assets during the year in order to extend their normal life or raise 
their productivity.   

  
 
 
 



13. Value added 

 The value added is computed as follows: 

      Value added     =    Receipts - Expenditure 
                               Receipts       =    Total receipts of establishments 

                        Minus            Receipts for rent on land 
                                                        Dividend / Interest 
                                                        Gains from currency exchange 

                          Plus            Change in value of stocks 

                Expenditure    =    Value of goods and components purchased 
                                             for sales or rendering services 
                          Plus            Other operating expenses 
                        Minus           Rent on land  
                                             losses of currency exchange 
           Interest paid 
                                             Bad debt 



 /  
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS / SURVEY 

 

1.1  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

1.2  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES, 1966 : NORTH REGION 

1.3  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : NORTH EAST REGION 

1.4  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : CENTRAL REGION 

1.5  . . 2509   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : BANGKOK AND THON BURI MUNICIPALITIES 

1.6  . . 2509  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES, 1966 : SOUTHERN REGION 

2.1  . . 2511      
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE OR SERVICES 1968 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

3.1  . . 2512  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1969 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

3.2  . . 2512    
   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1969 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

4.1  . . 2513    
   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1970 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

5.1  . . 2514  
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1971 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

5.2  . . 2514     
   
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1971 : PHRA NAKHON, THONBURI, SAMUT PRAKAN, 
 NONTHABURI AND PATHUM THANI 

6.1  . . 2515 
 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1972 

7.1  . . 2519  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1976 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

7.2  . . 2519       
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1976 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 
  



 

 8.1  . . 2520  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1977 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

8.2  . . 2520    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1977 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

9.1  . . 2521  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1978 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

9.2  . . 2521    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1978 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

10.1  . . 2523  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1980 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

10.2  . . 2523    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1980 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

11.1  . . 2524  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1981 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

11.2  . . 2524    
  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1981 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

12.1  . . 2526  
 REPORT CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1983 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

12.2  . . 2526    
  
 REPORT OF THE SURVEY OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1983 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

13.1  . . 2528  
 REPORT OF THE SURVEY OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1985 : WHOLE KINGDOM 

13.2  . . 2528    
  
 REPORT OF THE SURVEY OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES 1985 : BANGKOK METROPOLITAN, 
 NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

14.1  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : WHOLE KINGDOM 

14.2  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 

14.3  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : CENTRAL REGION 
  



 

14.4  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : NORTHERN REGION 

14.5  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

14.6  . . 2531  
 REPORT OF THE 1988 CENSUS OF BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES : SOUTHERN REGION 

15.1  . . 2535  
 REPORT OF THE 1992 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

15.2  . . 2535      
  
 REPORT OF THE 1992 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 
 METROPOLITAN, NONTHABURI, PATHUM THANI AND SAMUT PRAKAN 

16.1  . . 2537  
 REPORT OF THE 1994 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

16.2  . . 2537   
 REPORT OF THE 1992 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 
 AND VICINITY 

17.1  . . 2538  
 REPORT OF THE 1995 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

17.2  . . 2538   
 REPORT OF THE 1995 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 
 AND VICINITY 

18.1  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 

18.2  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

18.3  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

18.4  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

18.5  . . 2542   
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

18.6  . . 2542  
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

18.7  . . 2542     
 REPORT OF THE 1999 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

19.1  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK METROPOLIS 

19.2  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

19.3  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

19.4  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 



 

19.5  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

19.6  . . 2543  
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

19.7  . . 2543     
 REPORT OF THE 2000 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

20.1  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION: SUBDISTRICT ADMINISTRATION ORGANIZATION : WHOLE KINGDOM 

20.2  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS BANGKOK 

20.3  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS VICINITY 

20.4  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS CENTRAL REGION 

20.5  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS NORTHERN REGION 

20.6  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS NORTHEASTERN REGION 

20.7  . . 2545 
  :   
 REPORT OF THE THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES CENSUS 
 BASIC INFORMATION : MUNICIPAL AREAS SOUTHERN REGION 

21.1  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

21.2  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

21.3  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

21.4  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 
  



 

21.5  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

21.6  . . 2545  
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

21.7  . . 2545     
 REPORT OF THE 2002 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

22.1  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

22.2  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

22.3  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

22.4  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

22.5  . . 2546   
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION  

22.6  . . 2546  
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

22.7  . . 2546     
 REPORT OF THE 2003 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

23.1  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

23.2  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

23.3  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

23.4  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

23.5  . . 2547   
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

23.6  . . 2547  
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

23.7  . . 2547     
 THE 2004 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

24.1  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

24.2  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

24.3  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

24.4  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 
  



 

24.5  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

24.6  . . 2549  
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

24.7  . . 2549     
 THE 2006 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

25.1  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

25.2  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

25.3  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

25.4  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

25.5  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

25.6  . . 2551  
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

25.7  . . 2551    
 THE 2008 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

26.1  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : BANGKOK 

26.2  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : VICINITY 

26.3  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : CENTRAL REGION 

26.4  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHERN REGION 

26.5  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : NORTHEASTERN REGION 

26.6  . . 2553  
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : SOUTHERN REGION 

26.7  . . 2553    
 THE 2010 BUSINESS TRADE AND SERVICES SURVEY : WHOLE KINGDOM 

 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 Format Excel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1   
PART 1  OPERATION INFORMATION OF ESTABLISHMENTS           
             BY SIZE  OF ESTABLISHMENT             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Format Excel 
 

  1  

     1   2552 

   . . 2553 

     2   2552  

    . . 2553 

     3   2552  

  . . 2553 

     4     

  2552  

   . . 2553 

     5   2552 

   . . 2553 

     6     1  2552 

    . . 2553 

     6     31  2552 

    . . 2553 ( ) 

     7    -  2552 

   . . 2553 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2   
PART 2  OPERATION INFORMATION OF ESTABLISHMENTS  
            BY CATEGORY OF BUSINESS INDUSTRY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Format Excel 
 

  2  

     1   2552 

   . . 2553 

     2   2552  

     . . 2553 

     3   2552   . . 2553 

     4     

  2552  

   . . 2553 

     5   2552 

   . . 2553 

     6     1  2552 

   . . 2553 

     6     31  2552 

   . . 2553 ( ) 

     7    -  2552 

   . . 2553 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


